

Case No. 19-10842

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRIAN MATTHEW MORTON,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION
IN CASE No. 19-CR-17-1, THE HONORABLE REED CHARLES O'CONNOR

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

| | | | |
|--|--|---|---|
| Jennifer Lynch <i>Counsel of Record</i> ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION 815 Eddy Street San Francisco, CA 94109 Tel: (415) 436-9333 Fax: (415) 436-9993 jlynch@eff.org | Brett Max Kaufman AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 125 Broad Street New York, NY 10004 Tel: (212) 549-2500 | Jennifer Stisa Granick AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 39 Drumm Street San Francisco, CA 94111 Tel: (415) 373-0758 | Alan Butler Megan Iorio Melodi Dincer ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER 1519 New Hampshire Avenue NW Washington, DC 20036 Tel: (202) 483-1140 |
|--|--|---|---|

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 13, 2021

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT5

 I. CELL PHONES CONTAIN AN IMMENSE AMOUNT OF PRIVATE,
 SENSITIVE DATA.....5

 II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES THAT POLICE
 DEMONSTRATE PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH A CELL PHONE
 AND THE DATA IT CONTAINS..... 10

 A. Especially in the context of digital data searches and seizures,
 warrants must be based on probable cause, be particularized, and
 avoid overbreadth. 11

 B. Contrary to the panel opinion, facts supporting probable cause to
 believe that a suspect is guilty of drug possession do not
 automatically provide probable cause to search a phone. 13

 C. Here, the government needed separate probable cause to search each
 of the categories of information found on the cell phone..... 17

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Gant,
556 U.S. 332 (2009).....19

Arizona v. Hicks,
480 U.S. 321 (1987).....25

Boyd v. United States,
116 U.S. 616 (1886).....14

Burns v. United States,
235 A.3d 758 (D.C. 2020)20

Commonwealth v. Snow,
160 N.E.3d 277 (Mass. 2021)23

Commonwealth v. White,
59 N.E.3d 369 (Mass.2016)16

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
403 U.S. 443 (1971).....12

Groh v. Ramirez,
540 U.S. 551 (2004).....12

Horton v. California,
496 U.S. 128 (1990).....18

Illinois v. Gates,
462 U.S. 213 (1983).....12, 13

In re Search of a White Apple iPhone, Model A1332,
2012 WL 2945996 (S.D. Tex. 2012)15

In re Search of Black iPhone 4,
27 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2014).....22

In re Search of Cellular Telephone Towers,
945 F. Supp. 2d 769 (S.D. Tex. 2013)15

In re United States of America’s Application for a Search Warrant to Seize and Search Electronic Devices from Edward Cunnius,
770 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....21

Kohler v. Englade,
470 F.3d 1104 (5th Cir. 2006)12

People v. Herrera,
357 P.3d 1227 (Colo. 2015).....22

People v. Musha,
131 N.Y.S.3d 514 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020)20

People v. Thompson,
178 A.D.3d 457 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)23

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... *passim*

Rivera v. Murphy,
979 F.2d 259 (1st Cir. 1992).....13

Stanford v. Texas,
379 U.S. 476 (1965).....13

State v. Baldwin,
614 S.W.3d 411 (Tex. App. 2020).....14

State v. Bock,
485 P.3d 931 (Or. App. 2021).....20, 24

State v. Castagnola,
46 N.E.3d 638 (Ohio 2015).....16

State v. Henderson,
854 N.W.2d 616 (Neb. 2014).....22

State v. Keodara,
185 Wash.2d 1028 (2016).....16

State v. Keodara,
364 P.3d 777 (Wash. 2015).....16

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>State v. Mansor</i> , 421 P.3d 323 (Or. 2018) | 16, 23, 24 |
| <i>State v. Mansor</i> , 81 P.3d 930 (Or. 2016) | 16 |
| <i>State v. McLawhorn</i> , 2020 WL 6142866 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2020) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Broussard</i> , 80 F.3d 1025 (5th Cir. 1996) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 828 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2016) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Carey</i> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999) | 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 496 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2007) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 555 F.2d 1323 (5th Cir. 1977) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Lyles</i> , 910 F.3d 787 (4th Cir. 2018) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Morton</i> , 984 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2021) | 14, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Morton</i> , 996 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2021) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Otero</i> , 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009) | 12 |

United States v. Walser,
275 F.3d 981 (10th Cir. 2001)21

Warden v. Hayden,
387 U.S. 294 (1967).....12

Wheeler v. State,
135 A.3d 282 (Del. 2016)16

Other Authorities

App Annie, *The State of Mobile 2021* (2021)6

App Store Preview, *Grindr* (2021).....8

App Store Preview, *Kinkoo* (2021)8

Apple, *Compare iPhone Models* (2021).....9

Blink, *Blink Home Monitor App* (2020).....8

Diane Thieke, *Smartphone Statistics: For Most Users, It’s ‘Round-the-Clock’ Connection*, ReportLinker (Jan. 26, 2017).....6

Geoffrey A. Fowler & Heather Kelly, *Amazon’s New Health Band Is the Most Invasive Tech We’ve Ever Tested*, Wash. Post (Dec. 10, 2020)7

iClick, *How Big is a Gig?* (2013).....9

Jack Nicas et al., *Millions Flock to Telegram and Signal as Fears Grow Over Big Tech*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 13, 2021)8

John Koetsier, *We’ve Spent 1.6 Trillion Hours on Mobile So Far in 2020*, Forbes (Aug. 17, 2020)5

Justin McCarthy, *One in Five U.S. Adults Use Health Apps, Wearable Trackers*, Gallup (Dec. 11, 2019).....7

Logan Koepke, et al., *Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones*, Upturn (Oct. 2020)27

Mary Meeker, *Internet Trends 2019*, Bond (June 11, 2019).....8

Mitch Strohm, *Digital Banking Survey: 76% of Americans Bank Via Mobile App— Here Are the Most and Least Valuable Features*, Forbes (Feb. 24, 2021)8

Nick Gallov, *55+ Jaw Dropping App Usage Statistics in 2021*, TechJury (July 4, 2021)7

Orin Kerr, *Executing Warrants for Digital Evidence: The Case for Use Restrictions on Nonresponsive Data*, 48 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....18

Pew Rsch. Ctr., *Mobile Fact Sheet* (Apr. 7, 2021)5

Ryan Mac et al., *We Found Joe Biden’s Secret Venmo. Here’s Why That’s A Privacy Nightmare For Everyone.*, BuzzFeed News (May 14, 2021).....10

Samsung, *Galaxy S10+ 1TB (T-Mobile)* (2021)9

Sarah Silbert, *All the Things You Can Track with Wearables*, Lifewire (Dec. 2, 2020)7

Sudip Bhattacharya et al., *NOMOPHOBIA: NO MOBILE PHone PhoBIA*, 8 J. Family Med. Prim. Care (2019).....6
